441-200.7(600) Department fees.

200.7(1) *Cost of service.* When the court orders the department to provide services to an individual or family, a fee for the cost of service based on a sliding fee schedule shall be used. The fee assessed shall be based on a reasonable fee for providing the service, median income as determined by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Family Assistance, and the family's gross income and household size. Fee schedules shall be revised whenever the median income is redetermined. Fee schedules shall be compiled by the department for:

- a. Preplacement assessment and adoptive home studies.
- b. Postplacement supervision and reports.
- c. Reassessment and adoptive home study updates.
- d. Any supplemental reports including court-ordered home studies for adoption or custody.

200.7(2) *Fee schedule*. The fee schedule to be used in determining the cost of service is as follows:

SCREDULE RATE PTE SCREDULE	Court-Ordered Frepleressel Assessment or Assessment or Custody Bose Study	\$100	\$200	9369	\$50¢	\$650	jer person sõditiomal \$1,143.
	Postylecement Supervision/ Reports	\$100	0018	95150	05150	\$205	
	goas Study Update	\$ 50	\$100	951\$	8150	\$200	
	Prepiscement Bone Study Assessment Updets Home Study	\$100	\$200	3300	\$500	8630	
	8 Machac Income Sante	80° 26,282	826,283- 36,974	\$36,975- 47,308	847,300- 52,564	2024 228	
	7 Marther Income Range	80- 25,711	525,712- 35,005	635,986- 836,975- 46,288 47,308	\$46,281- \$4,500- \$1,422	544,185 850,280 551,423 and ever and over and over	
	6 Hexbar Income Range	80- 25,211	825,212- 35,195	835,188° 45,251	845, 252- 30, 279	650,280 and over	
	5 Member İncome Xange	80- 22,092	-582,583- 928,95	530,830- 30,765	638,766- 44,184	\$44,185 and over	
	4 Menber Income Range	\$0- 19,045	\$19,046- 26,663	\$26, 564~ 34, 281	\$34,282- \$8,090	100'953	
	3 Member Income Range	956°51 28°-	812,951 - 815,889- \$10,046- 822,083- 10,131 - 22,397 - 26,663 - 30,920	822,398- 28,796	528,797- 31,205	\$25,902 831,897 \$38,091 and over and over and over	
	2 Member 3 Member 4 Member Income Income Range Range Range	80- 12.850	812,951- 18,131	\$18,132- \$22,398- 23,311 38,796	617,827- 623,912- 528,757- 834,282- 538,766- 845,252- 18,827 25,001 31,295 38,090 44,184 30,278		
	l Menher Income Sange	50- 2,904	59,905- 13,865	613,666- 17,826	617,827- 18,807	\$19,808 and over	
-	Parcent of Medien Income	0-50X	10 <i>1</i> -15	71-801	1001-18	1017 07 more	

Checks or money orders for fees for adoption services shall be made payable to the department of human services. Fees shall be collected by the worker prior to provision and delivery of a study or report.

200.7(3) Determination of income and household size. Income of families requesting adoptive services shall be verified in order to determine the appropriate fee. Income and family composition shall be defined as set forth in 441—Chapter 130.

200.7(4) Waiver of fees. The fees for adoption services shall be waived for the following:

a. A family wishing to adopt a special needs child.

b. A relative within the fourth degree of consanguinity wishing to adopt an easy-to-place child for whom the department has guardianship.

c. A current or former foster family wishing to adopt a special needs child.